
                                                                                   Case No: 2208195/2023 

 1 

 
 

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS 
 

   
CLAIMANT          Mr B K Aboyade-Cole 
              
   

      
 RESPONDENT  Chelsea and Westminster NHS Foundation Trust 
 
       
 

JUDGMENT 
 
 
The Judgment of the Tribunal is that the Claimant’s claims are partially struck out 
as set out below. 
 
 
 

REASONS 
 

1. In an Order sent to the parties on 17 November 2023 the Claimant was 
ordered to pay deposits within 21 days of the date that the order was sent 
to the partes, as follows:  
 

a. to continue to advance the allegations at 3, 1, 3.3,  3.5, of paragraphs 
3 of the amended list of issues (which relate to his suspension) - 
£200. 
 

b. to continue to advance the allegations at 3.8 (second half) 3.11, 3.12, 
3.13, 3.14, 3.15, 3.17 and 3.23 of paragraphs 3 of the amended list 
of issues (which relate to his grievances) - a further deposit of £200. 
 

c. to continue to advance the allegations at 3.19 3.20, 3.21, and 3.24 of 
paragraphs 3 of the amended list of issues (which relate to his 
dismissal) - a further deposit of £400. 
 

2. The Claimant has failed to pay these deposits. Those complaints are 
therefore struck out under Rule 39(4) of the Employment Tribunals Rules of 
Procedure 2013. This does not affect other parts of his claim which were not 
the subject of the deposit order.  



                                                                                   Case No: 2208195/2023 

 2 

 
 
  
  
      _____________________________ 
       Employment Judge Spencer 
       7 June 2024  
        
      JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON 
 
 13 June 2024 
       ........................................................................ 
 
  
       ........................................................................ 
      FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE 
 

 


